

SR1406

LRB100 20460 MST 35813 r

1

SENATE RESOLUTION

2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of John Kevin Hauber, formerly of Buffalo 4 Grove, who passed away on January 27, 2018; and

5 WHEREAS, John Hauber was born to Jack and Betty (Hianyik)
6 Hauber on January 6, 1967; and

7 WHEREAS, John Hauber served for 23 years as a firefighter 8 and paramedic with the Buffalo Grove Fire Department; he also 9 served the Prospect Heights and Long Grove fire departments; 10 and

11 WHEREAS, John Hauber was preceded in death by his father, 12 Jack Arthur Hauber; and

13 WHEREAS, John Hauber is survived by his wife, Kimberly; his 14 daughters, Kaitlyn, Brooklyn, Nicole, and Megan; his sisters, 15 Pamela (the late Bill) Chapman, Cynthia (Robert) Puoci, and Cheryl Hauber; his twin brother, James Patrick (Susan) Hauber; 16 17 his nieces, Brittany (Ryan) Evans and Jacqueline Puoci; his 18 nephews, Adam Chapman, Robert Puoci III, Anthony Puoci, Alexander Puoci, and Jack Hauber; and many family and friends; 19 20 therefore, be it

SR1406 -2- LRB100 20460 MST 35813 r 1 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDREDTH GENERAL 2 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of 3 John Kevin Hauber, and extend our sincere condolences to his 4 family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it 5 further

6 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be 7 presented to the family of John Hauber as an expression of our 8 deepest sympathy.